Resolution of the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Vly-Atwood Fire District the Town of Marbletown Proposing the Dissolution of the Vly-Atwood Fire District (FD 087) Pursuant to General Municipal Law Article 17-A and Scheduling Public Hearing

WHEREAS, Title 3 of Article 17-A General Municipal Law authorizes the governing body of a local governmental entity including the board of fire commissioners of a fire district upon its own resolution to dissolve that local governmental entity; and

WHEREAS, as the Vly-Atwood Fire District is no longer able to deliver the necessary services for which it has existed and has for several months relied entirely upon the services of neighboring districts and departments for the provision of fire and emergency services within in the Fire District; and

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2022, the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Vly-Atwood Fire District ("Fire District") determined that the dissolution of the Fire District was in the public interest of the residents and property owners within the boundaries of the Fire District; and

WHEREAS, upon the dissolution of the Fire District, fire protection will continue to be provided unabated pursuant to mutual aid agreements already in place and already providing coverage to the properties and residents of the Fire District.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Vly-Atwood Fire District determines the Proposed Plan of Dissolution of the Vly-Atwood Fire District be submitted for consideration and that a Public Hearing on the Proposed Plan of Dissolution be scheduled for June 26, 2022 as required by law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk voluntarily serving in the capacity as the de facto Secretary to the Fire District is directed to publish such notices as required by General Municipal Law Sections 775 and 776 for a Public Hearing on the Proposed Plan of Dissolution which is scheduled to be held on Sunday, June 26, 2022 commencing at 6:00 PM at the at the Vly-Atwood Fire Station 172 Vly-Atwood Road, Stone Ridge New York 12484.

IT IS SO ORDERED
Motion to adopt the Resolution made by Commissioner Cirone,
seconded by Commissioner
On the resolution: